

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JENNIFER CHAVEZ,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CREDIT NATION AUTO SALES LLC, f/k/a SYNERGY MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
IN CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 1:13-cv-00312-WSD/JCF
(Hon. William S. Duffey, Jr.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARC A. CELELLO
GA Bar No. 950497
CELELLO LAW GROUP, LLC
585 Molly Lane
Woodstock, Georgia 30189
T: (404) 897-6000
F: (404) 897-7879
marc@celello.com

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee

CREDIT NATION AUTO SALES, LLC'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The District Court Correctly Granted Credit Nation’s Motion for
 Summary Judgment 4

 A. The District Court Correctly Applied the *McDonnell Douglas*
 Burden-Shifting Analysis to the Instant Case for two reasons: 1.
 McDonnell Douglas is the law of the Circuit; and 2. Chavez failed
 to present sufficient evidence for a reasonable jury to conclude by
 a preponderance of the evidence that her transgender status played
 a role in Credit Nation’s decision to fire her for sleeping on the
 clock..... 7

 1. *McDonnell Douglas* is the law of the Circuit..... 7

 2. Chavez failed to present sufficient evidence for a reasonable
 jury to conclude by a preponderance of the evidence that her
 transgender status played a role in Credit Nation’s decision to
 fire her for sleeping on the clock..... 9

 B. The District Court Correctly Applied the *McDonnell Douglas*
 Burden-Shifting Analysis to the Instant Case of Circumstantial
 Evidence 12

 C. The District Court Correctly Decided the Issue of Pretext 14

1. The District Court Correctly Applied the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Burden-Shifting Analysis in the Context of Rule 56	15
a. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Framework.....	15
b. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> 's Requirements	16
c. Chavez' Alleged Additional Circumstantial Evidence of Pretext.....	17
i. Ms. Weston's Statement	17
ii. Chavez Was Not Subjected to Additional Scrutiny.....	18
iii. Emails Between Ms. Weston and Mr. McManus	19
iv. Mr. Nuhibian's Statement.....	20
v. The Photo of Ms. Chavez Sleeping on the Clock.....	21
vi. Credit Nation's Rulebook Allows Termination for Egregious Acts, such as sleeping on the clock	21
vii. Credit Nation Did Not Fabricate A Post Hoc "Zero-Tolerance Policy"	22
viii. Credit Nation Did Not Change Its Rationale For Terminating Chavez—She Was Fired For Sleeping on the Clock	22
ix. Credit Nation Never Disciplined Chavez Based On Her Gender.....	23
d. Proper Findings	23
e. There Is No Conflict Between <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> and Rule 56.....	24

2. The District Court Correctly Decided the Issue of the Credence of Credit Nation’s Proffered Rationale as Well as the Wisdom of Credit Nation’s Decision.....	24
II. The District Court’s Granting of Summary Judgment Did Not Run Afoul of Plaintiff’s Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Fulton County, Ga.,
207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) 25

Andrews–Willmann v. Paulson,
287 Fed. Appx. 741 (11th Cir.2008) (per curiam) (unpublished) 14

Bryant v. Averitt Express, Inc.,
375 Fed. Appx. 942 (11th Cir.2010) 14

Burstein v. Emtel, Inc.,
137 Fed. Appx. 205 (11th Cir. 2005) 7, 24

Chapman v. AI Transport,
229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) 15, 16, 17, 25

Cobb v. City of Roswell,
533 Fed. Appx. 888 (11th Cir. 2013) 13

Combs v. Plantation Patterns,
106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) 16, 24

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) 7, 8, 14

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,
539 U.S. 90, 123 S. Ct. 2148, 156 L. Ed.2d 84 (2003) 7, 9, 10

Doe v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 26,
86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014) 6

East v. Clayton County, Georgia,
436 Fed. Appx. 904 (11th Cir. 2011) 13

Ekokotu v. Boyle,
294 Fed. Appx. 523 (11th Cir. 2008) 9, 10, 11

Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991) 25

Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach, Fla.,
366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004) 25

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 5

Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co.,
821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987) 14

Lewis v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority,
343 Fed. Appx. 450 (11th Cir. 2009) 9, 10

Macy v. Holder,
EEOC Doc. No. 0120120821 (E.E.O.C. April 20, 2012) 6

McDonnell Douglas v. Green,
411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973) *passim*

Owens v. Omni Hotel Management Corp.,
2012 WL 1454082 (N.D. Ga. 2012) 14, 15

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,
530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed.2d 105 (2000) 10

Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs.,
161 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998) 12, 13

Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981) 16

The Cross-Dressing Case for Bathroom Equality,
34 Seattle U.L.Rev. 133 (2010) 6

Wright v. Southland Corp.,
187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

Young v. General Foods Corp.,
840 F.2d 825 (11th Cir. 1988) 14

Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) 9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 3, 15, 24
United States Constitution, Seventh Amendment 4, 25
